

23-258(L)

23-263(CON), 23-304(CON), 23-346(CON), 23-444(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FIONA HAVLISH, RUSSA STEINER, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM STEINER, DECEASED, CLARA CHIRCHIRILLO, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF PETER CHIRCHIRILLO, TARA BANE, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL A. BANE, GRACE M. PARKINSON-GODSHALK, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM R. GODSHALK, ELLEN L. SARACINI, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF VICTOR J. SARACINI, DECEASED, THERESAANN LOSTRANGIO, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOSEPH LOSTRANGIO, DECEASED, DEENA BURNETT, IN HER OWN RIGHT AND AS ADMINISTRATIX OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS E. BURNETT, JR., DECEASED, THOMAS E. BURNETT, SR.,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS KATHLEEN ASHTON,
JOSEPHINE ALGER, ANGELICA ALLEN,
GEORGE ANDRUCKI AND MARY ANDRUCKI**

ANDREW J. MALONEY, III
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
750 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-8181

NOAM BIALE
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Kathleen Ashton, Josephine Alger,
Angelica Allen, George Andrucki and Mary Andrucki*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The <i>Ashton</i> and Other Plaintiffs Hold Judgments Against the Taliban	4
II. Executive Order 14064 Triggers a Race to Claim the DAB Assets	6
III. The <i>Wodenshek</i> Class Action and Appeal	11
IV. The Framework Agreement	13
V. The <i>Ashton</i> Plaintiffs’ Attachment Motion	15
VI. The District Court’s Memorandum Decision and Order	16
ARGUMENT	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 180 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Borges v. Placeres</i> , 111 N.Y.S.3d 517 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2018)	18
<i>Distressed Holdings, LLC v. Ehler</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 517 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	18
<i>Florez v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Guardian Loan Co. v. Early</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 515 (1979)	18
<i>Levinson v. Kuwait Fin. House (Malaysia) Berhad</i> , 44 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2022)	15, 20
<i>S.E.C. v. Pentagon Cap. Mgmt. PLC</i> , No. 08-CV-3324, 2013 WL 5815374 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2013).....	19
<i>Townsend Farms, Inc. v. Goknur Gida Maddeleri Enerji Imalate Ithalat Ihracat Ticaret</i> , No. 20-mc-75 (RA) (RWL), 2020 WL 7260513 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Baran</i> , 996 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
Rules	
CPLR § 5240.....	18, 19

Other Authorities

Department of Justice, Kenneth R. Feinberg, Esq., Supplemental Report of the Special Master for the United States Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Fund (Aug. 2017).....6

Department of Justice, Kenneth R. Feinberg, Esq., Report Regarding Second Distribution for the United States Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Fund (Feb. 2019).....6

Department of Justice, Kenneth R. Feinberg, Esq., Report Regarding The Third Distribution for the United States Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Fund (June 2020)6

Fact Sheet: *Executive Order to Preserve Certain Afghanistan Central Bank Assets for the People of Afghanistan*, White House (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/02/11/fact-sheet-executive-order-to-preserve-certain-afghanistan-central-bank-assets-for-the-people-of-afghanistan/>7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-105, U.S. Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Fund: Estimated Lump Sum Catch-Up Payments (2021)6
